FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02

RE(

04-22-1999



cket No.: **B653-021**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC

Patent and Trademark Office

101016505

To the Heneralia Commission or of Patents and Trademorks	▼ ▼ ▼ ▼
1. Name of conveying particles) 2.2 John J. Dwyer David K. Godin Stephen Rothschild John J. Pawlowski John C. Vaughan	Please record the attached original documents or copy there Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Dictaphone Corporation Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
★ Assignment	Street Address: 3191 Broadbridge Avenue
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
□ Other	City: Stratford State: CT ZIP: 06497
February 12, 1999, February 11, 1999, Execution Date: February 11, 1999 & February 12, & February 11, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No.
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers atta	ched? ☐ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Nathaniel Levin	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: Robin, Blecker & Daley	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 330 Madison Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
1	18-1644
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017	-
1/1777 Jamentt 0000103 07170170	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true cop
Nathaniel Levin	March 30, 1999
Name of Person Signing No: 34,860 Total number of pages including cover s	Signature Sheet, attachments, and document: 5

PATENT

REEL: 9894 FRAME: 0923

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we,

JOHN J. DWYER, DAVID K. GODIN, STEPHEN ROTHSCHILD, JOHN J. PAWLOWSKI AND JOHN C. VAUGHAN

of Stratford in the State of Connecticut; Wilton in the State of Connecticut; Ridgefield in the State of Connecticut; Shelton in the State of Connecticut and Norwalk in the State of Connecticut, respectively;

believing ourselves to be the joint inventors of a certain invention or discovery in

VOICE FILE MANAGEMENT IN PORTABLE DIGITAL AUDIO RECORDER

as fully set forth and described in our application for United States Letters Patent filed on November 12, 1998, and assigned Serial No. 09/190,196;

and being the owners, together with a co-inventor, of all right, title and interest in and to said application and invention, warranting that we have not granted or agreed to grant to others any assignments, licenses, mortgages, or other rights or encumbrances regarding said application and invention, and believing that we have full right to convey the entire interest, both legal and equitable herein assigned, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto

DICTAPHONE CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under and by the virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 3191 Broadbridge Avenue, Stratford, Connecticut 06497-2559, as the Assignee and to its successors,

assigns and nominees, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and invention together with any and all other applications and patents either United States or foreign upon the same invention which we may now or hereafter have, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions and extensions thereof and all rights to obtain patents thereon, together with the right to apply for letters patent in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to us by law or by treaty, including any international convention.

PATENT
REEL: 9894 FRAME: 0924

And we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee,

DICTAPHONE CORPORATION, its successors,

assignees and nominees, all facts known to us respecting said invention and will, upon their request at any time, but without expense to us, sign all lawful papers, execute all original, divisional, substitute, continuing and reissue applications and assignments, make all rightful oaths, testify as to facts relating to said invention in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything reasonable and proper to aid said Assignee,

DICTAPHONE CORPORATION, its successors,

assigns and nominees, to receive proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the date indicated hereinafter,

Date: 7/12 , 1999

JOHN J. DWYER

STATE OF Connecticut)

county of Fairfield

SS

On this 12th day of Floruary, 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came John J. Dwyer, to me known and known to me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

MARY G. TWOHILL

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 28, 2000

PATENT REEL: 9894 FRAME: 0925 Date: // Feb , 1999

STATE OF Connecticut)

COUNTY OF Fairfield

On this 11th day of February, 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came David K. Godin, to me known and known to me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

MARY G. TWOHILL NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 28, 2000

Date:

2/11 , 1999

SS

STATE OF Connecticut)

county of Fairfield

On this I day of Florant 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came Stephen Rothschild, to me known and known to me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 28, 2000

PATENT **REEL: 9894 FRAME: 0926**

Date: February 12, 199

JOHN J. PAWLOWSKI

STATE OF Connecticut)
COUNTY OF Fairfield ; ss

On this IZM day of February, 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came John J. Fawlowski, to me known and known to me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

MARY G TWOHILL

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 28, 2000

Date:

2/11

, 1999

SS

JOHN C/ VAUGHAN

STATE OF Connecticut)

COUNTY OF Fairfield

On this III day of February 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally came John C. Vaughan, to me known and known to me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

(Seal)

MARY G. TWOHILL

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 28, 2000

PATENT REEL: 9894 FRAME: 0927

Public

RECORDED: 04/05/1999